
In The
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Third Circuit

Case No. 15-3690

DANIEL B. STORM; HOLLY P. WHITE;
DORIS MCMICHAEL; KYLE WILKINSON,
individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated;

v.

PAYTIME, INC.

BARBARA HOLT; LINDA REDDING,
individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated

v.

PAYTIME HARRISBURG, INC.,
d/b/a Paytime, Inc.

DANIEL B. STORM; HOLLY P. WHITE;
DORIS MCMICHAEL; KYLE WILKINSON;
BARBARA HOLT; LINDA REDDING,

Appellants.

*Appeal from an Order entered from the
United States District Court for the Middle District of Pennsylvania*

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

CLAUDIA D. MCCARRON, ESQ.
LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD & SMITH
550 East Swedesford Road
Suite 270
Wayne, Pennsylvania 19087
(215) 977-4100

*Attorneys for Appellees,
Paytime, Inc., and Paytime
Harrisburg Inc., dba Paytime, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
II. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
IV. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	8
V. LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	11
A. The Court Should Dismiss Plaintiffs’ Appeal for Lack of Jurisdiction Because Plaintiffs Should Not be Permitted to Manufacture Jurisdiction by Moving to Amend Their Pleadings Where the Proposed Amended Pleading is not Materially Different from the Dismissed Pleadings.	11
B. The District Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion When it Denied Plaintiffs’ Motion for Leave to File the Proposed Complaint Because the Complaint Does Not Allege an Injury-in-Fact Sufficient to Confer Standing under Article III of the United States Constitution.	14
1. Standard of Review	14
2. To establish standing under Article III of the United States Constitution at the pleadings stage, plaintiffs must clearly and specifically allege an injury-in-fact that is concrete, particularized and actual or imminent.	15
3. The District Court correctly applied existing precedent in holding that the Proposed Complaint does not allege an injury-in-fact sufficient to confer Article III standing.	18
a. <i>Reilly v. Ceridian Corp.</i> sets forth the standard in the Third Circuit that a plaintiff in a data breach case must allege misuse of their data, actual harm or imminent threat of harm in order to have alleged an injury-in-fact.....	18

b.	The Supreme Court’s decision in <i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> confirmed <i>Reilly’s</i> holding that a threatened injury must be “certainly impending” to confer standing.	20
c.	Plaintiffs have not alleged well-pleaded facts that establish actual or certainly impending future injury under the controlling standards set forth in <i>Clapper</i> and <i>Reilly</i>	22
d.	Plaintiffs cannot rely on irrelevant studies and statistics to establish an actual or imminently threatened injury.	29
e.	The District Court did not err in the method it used to analyze the Proposed Complaint’s allegations regarding injury-in-fact.	31
4.	Courts across the country have agreed that neither an increased risk of identity theft, nor costs associated with that risk, can confer standing.	34
5.	Pleading a “substantial risk” of identity theft does not confer standing under governing law.	36
a.	Neither the United States Supreme Court nor the Third Circuit has adopted the “substantial risk” standard as an alternative to “certainly impending” injury.	36
b.	The cases relied upon by Plaintiffs that have found standing based upon a substantial risk that identity theft may occur sometime in the future are not binding and are distinguishable.	38
6.	The rationale of medical monitoring cases cannot be properly applied to data breach cases because occurrence of the threatened injury is not reliant on an extrinsic event.	42
7.	This Court should affirm the District Court’s decision because it is the only result that is consistent with Constitutional principles regarding the limited role of the Judiciary.	43
V.	CONCLUSION.	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Ahmed v. Dragovich</i> , 297 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2002)	15
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	44
<i>Allison v. Aetna, Inc.</i> , No. 2:09-cv-02560, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22373 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 9, 2010).....	35, 36
<i>Alonso v. Blue Sky Resorts, LLC</i> , No. 4:15-cv-00016, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 50607 (S.D. Ind. Apr. 14, 2016).....	34, 41
<i>Am. States Ins. Co. v. Dastar Corp.</i> , 318 F.3d 881 (9th Cir. 2003)	14
<i>Amburgy v. Express Scripts, Inc.</i> , 671 F. Supp. 2d 1046 (E.D. Mo. 2009)	35, 45
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	18, 23, 25, 29, 32
<i>Assoc. Gen. Contractors of Cal. v.</i> <i>Cal. State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983).....	17, 29
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	17, 18, 22
<i>Berke v. Bloch</i> , 242 F.3d 131 (3d Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Brit Ins. Holdings, N.V. v. Krantz</i> , No. 1:11-cv-00948, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1398 (N.D. Ohio Jan. 5, 2012)	36
<i>Burtch v. Milberg Factors, Inc.</i> , 662 F.3d 212 (3d Cir. 2011)	15

Burton v. MAPCO Express, Inc.,
 47 F. Supp. 3d 1279 (N.D. Ala. 2014)35

Camesi v. Univ. of Pittsburgh Med. Ctr.,
 729 F.3d 239 (3d Cir. 2013)14

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....9, 12, 20-22, 25-27, 38, 40

Constitutional Party v. Aichele,
 757 F.3d 347 (3d Cir. 2014)17

Finkelman v. NFL,
 810 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2016)18, 23, 25

Frederico v. Home Depot,
 507 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 2007)11, 12

Galaria v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.,
 998 F. Supp. 2d 646 (S.D. Ohio 2014).....35

Green v. eBay, Inc.,
 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 58047 (E.D. La. May 4, 2015)31, 35, 41

Hammer v. Sam’s East, Inc.,
 No. 2:12-cv-02618, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 98707
 (D. Kan. July 16, 2013)35

Hammond v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon Corp.,
 No. 1:08-cv-06060, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71996
 (S.D.N.Y. June 25, 2010)35, 36

Hueghley v. Eaton Corp.,
 572 F.2d 556 (6th Cir. 1978)14

Huey v. Telodyne, Inc.,
 608 F.2d 1234 (9th Cir. 1979)14

In re Adobe Sys. Privacy Litig.,
 66 F. Supp. 3d 1197 (N.D. Cal. 2014).....10, 39, 40, 41

In re Barnes & Noble Pin Pad Litig.,
 No. 12-cv-8617, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 125730
 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 3, 2013)35, 36

In re Burlington Coat Factory Sec. Litig.,
 114 F.3d 1410 (3d Cir. 1997)15

In re Horizon Healthcare Servs. Data Breach Litig.,
 No. 2:13-cv-07418, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 41839
 (D.N.J. Mar. 31, 2015).....35

In re SAIC Backup Tape Data Theft Litig.,
 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6412536

In re Schering-Plough Corp. Intron/Temodar Consumer Class Action,
 678 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2012)17, 33

In re Sci. Applications Int’l (SAIC) Backup Tape Data Theft Litig.,
 45 F. Supp. 3d 14 (D.D.C. 2014).....35

In re Zappos.com, Inc.,
 108 F. Supp. 3d 949 (D. Nev. 2015)32, 34, 36, 41

Lake v. Arnold,
 232 F.3d 360 (3d Cir. 2000)14, 15

Lewis v. Casey,
 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....16, 25

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 9, 15-16, 19, 22, 33, 43

Nat’l Res. Def. Council v. Env’tl. Prot. Agency,
 464 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....45

Neale v. Volvo Cars of N. Am., LLC,
 794 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2015)38

O’Shea v. Littleton,
 414 U.S. 488 (1974).....16

Peters v. St. Joseph Servs. Corp.,
 74 F. Supp. 3d 847 (S.D. Tex. 2015).....31, 35, 41

Randolph v. ING Life Ins. & Annuity Co.,
 486 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2007).....35, 36

Reilly et al. v. Ceridian Corporation,
 No. 2:10-cv-05142-JLL-CCC (D.N.J. October 7, 2010).....27

Reilly v. Ceridian Corp.,
 664 F.3d 38 (3d Cir. 2011)*passim*

<i>Remijas v. Neiman Marcus Group, LLC</i> , 794 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2015)	10, 38-39, 40, 41
<i>Ruhrgas Ag v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 574 (1999).....	11, 32, 33
<i>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976).....	44
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. ___, No. 13-1339 (May 16, 2016).....	16-17, 43-44
<i>Strautins v. Trustwave Holdings, Inc.</i> , 27 F. Supp. 3d 871 (N.D. Ill. 2014).....	35
<i>Susan B. Anthony v. Driehaus</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014).....	36, 37, 41
<i>Sutton v. St. Jude Med. S.C., Inc.</i> , 419 F.3d 568 (6th Cir. 2005)	42, 43
<i>Tierney v. Advocate Health & Hosp. Corp.</i> , No. 1:13-cv-06237, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 158750 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 4, 2014)	35
<i>TMA Fund, Inc. v. Biever</i> , 520 F.2d 639 (3d Cir. 1975)	11
<i>United States v. S.C.R.A.P.</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973).....	17
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	44
<i>Whalen v. Michael Stores Inc.</i> , No. 2:14-cv-07006, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 172152 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 28, 2015)	35, 36
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990).....	16, 19, 22, 33, 44
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research</i> , 401 U.S. 321 (1971).....	14

Statutes & Other Authorities:

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 115
28 U.S.C. § 1291 (2012)1, 11
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)8
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A)12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a).15
